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        September 16, 2025 

 

 

VIA ISD PORTAL and EMAIL: Stephanie.Haynes@boston.gov 

 

Sherry Dong 

Chair 

Zoning Board of Appeal 

1010 Massachusetts Avenue 

Boston, MA 02118 

 

 RE: 5 Redlands Road, West Roxbury, Ward 20 

  ALT1748839 

  ZBA APPEAL 

 

Dear Chairwoman Dong, 

 

 On behalf of my client, Stephen Marsh (“Mr. Marsh”), please 

accept this correspondence as an appeal of the Inspectional 

Service Department’s (“ISD”) issuance of permit ALT1748839. This 

permit authorizes the property located at 5 Redlands Road in 

West Roxbury (the “Property”) to be used and occupied as a 

congregate facility on floors two and three, with accessory 

offices and services on the first floor. Mr. Marsh, a direct 

abutter, files this appeal pursuant to Section 8 of the 1956 

Enabling Act for the City of Boston.  

 

As grounds for appeal, Mr. Marsh submits that the permit 

should have been denied for the following reasons: 

 

1. A conditional use permit is required. 
a. The proposed use is misclassified as “congregate 

living” when the actual use is “homeless shelter / 

transitional housing” which requires conditional use 

approval by the Zoning Board of Appeal (“ZBA”). 

b. Congregate living is an unconstitutionally vague use 
classification. 

mailto:kcloutier@cloutierlawfirm.com
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c. Even if the use is properly classified as congregate 
living, a conditional use permit is still required for 

living space on the first floor. 

2. The site lacks a compliant off-street loading bay. 
3. There is insufficient off-street parking. 
4. The site provides insufficient off-street parking design. 

 

Mr. Marsh incorporates by reference letters submitted on 

his behalf dated July 3, 2025, July 25, 2025, and September 15, 

2025 attached hereto as Exhibits 1, 2, and 3. These letters 

provide historical context regarding the property and zoning 

designation. 

 

I. A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT IS REQUIRED. 

 

a. Misclassification as Congregate Living 
 

The Owner’s classification of the proposed use as 

congregate living, an allowed use, is incorrect and misleading. 

This property will be used, occupied, and operated as a homeless 

shelter / transitional housing facility - both conditional uses. 

The Owner has entered into a lease with the non-profit entity, 

Making Opportunities Count (“MOC”) which will operate the 

shelter. MOC has publicly announced that it will serve up to 

forty-eight families under Massachusetts’ Executive Office of 

Housing and Livable Communities’ (“EOHLC”) Emergency Assistance 

Family Shelter program. EOHLC defines the goal of its shelter 

program as “Shelter is a temporary place for your family to stay 

as you search for your next place to live.”1  

 

In its public materials and statements, MOC has 

characterized the site as “…part of the Commonwealth’s strategic 

shift to transition away from hotels and ensure stable shelter 

options for families experiencing homelessness” (emphasis 

added).2,3 The Owner’s public statements fit squarely within the 

zoning code’s definitions of both “homeless shelter” and 

“transitional housing.” 4 The Owner should not be allowed to 

 
1 See https://www.mass.gov/info-details/what-is-emergency-assistance-ea-family-
shelter 
2 Exhibit 4 – MOC document titled “Overview of West Roxbury Shelter Services.” 

MOC distributed this flyer during the abutters’ meeting on June 25, 2025. 
3 Exhibit 5 – June 25, 2025 Abutter’s Meeting video during which the Owner 

indicated on numerous occasions that the site would be used and operated as a 

homeless shelter. https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JHC-

T_0PWGP4NKzSLcHKidexS834eIwj/view (incorporated in its entirety herein by 

reference). 
4 Homeless Shelter and Transitional Housing have similar definitions and are 

grouped together in the Use Regulations in the Neighborhood Business 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JHC-T_0PWGP4NKzSLcHKidexS834eIwj/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1JHC-T_0PWGP4NKzSLcHKidexS834eIwj/view
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avoid zoning scrutiny simply by calling its intended use 

“congregate living.” 

 

b. Congregate Living is an Unconstitutionally Vague Use 
Classification 

 

 The term “congregate living” is undefined in the zoning 

code. This ambiguity allowed the Owner to recharacterize this  

homeless shelter / transitional housing facility as congregate 

living to avoid zoning. Courts have found such vagueness 

unconstitutional. See Bd. of Appeals of Hanover v. Hous.Appeals 

Comm., 363 Mass. 339, 363-364 (1973)(“A vague zoning regulation, 

by permitting untrammeled administrative discretion, allows 

arbitrary and capricious decisions in violation of the Due 

Process clauses of the United States and Massachusetts 

Constitutions.”)(emphasis added). Said more plainly but 

poignantly, “Laws should be written to give persons of ordinary 

intelligence a reasonable opportunity to know what is prohibited 

so that they may act accordingly.” See Graned v. City of 

Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972); O’Connell v. Brockton Bd. of 

Appeals, 344 Mass. 208 (1962). 

 

 The Owner’s reliance on the building code’s definition of 

congregate living is also misplaced. Building code use 

definitions are irrelevant to zoning code use definitions.  

Moreover, the building code classifies congregate living as an 

industrial use whereas the zoning code classifies congregate 

living as a residential use. This inconsistency further 

invalidates the Owner’s misplaced reliance on the building 

code’s definition of congregate living considering the zoning 

code forbids all industrial uses in this subdistrict. 

 

c. First Floor Living Space is a Conditional Use 
 

Even if congregate living were the correct classification, 

the application should still be denied. Under Art. 56, Table B, 

congregate living is a conditional use on the first floor. ISD 

properly denied the Owner’s first application, ALT1724903, 

 
Subdistricts, Art. 56, Table B. I will use these terms interchangeably 

throughout this letter. Homeless Shelter – A facility providing temporary 

housing for one or more individuals who are otherwise homeless. Transitional 

Housing - A building, or portion thereof, in which temporary residential 

accommodations are provided for persons or families who are not related to 

the owner, operator, or manager. Such residential accommodations shall be 

operated by a nonprofit organization, and shall include social services, on 

site or off site, to assist individuals or families living there. 

Transitional housing may contain a common kitchen and eating area and shared 

bathroom facilities. 
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because the plans identified living quarters on the first floor 

(formerly described as “lower level -1,” “first floor,” and 

“second floor”).  

 

In the present application, the Owner merely renamed the 

floors – what was previously called the first floor is now 

labeled the second floor while the location of the living 

quarters remains unchanged.   

 

Supporting documentation has been retroactively altered to 

reflect this floor renaming. For example, in the Prestige Fire & 

Alarm Service narrative dated April 7, 2025, the building floors 

were described in SECTION 1 as “Ground, 1st, 2nd Floors” with two 

floors above grade and one floor below. In the current 

application, those sections were changed to “1st, 2nd, 3rd Floors” 

with all floors described as above grade. The file’s metadata 

confirms that Alex Burk made these alterations on July 14, 2025.5 

 

Similarly, the Fire Prevention Program Manager 

Acknowledgment Form (1.2 FPPM FORM) dated 4/25/25 originally 

described the building as “Lower Level & Floors 1-2.” In the 

revised submission, the same form with the same date now 

describes “Floors 1-3.”  

 

These changes appear designed to avoid zoning scrutiny. 

Notably, the Owner now claims that the first floor, formerly the 

“lower level” is 34.82% below grade – just below the 35% 

threshold for classification as a basement. This 0.18% margin 

warrants heightened ZBA review.  

 

II. INSUFFICIENT OFF-STREET LOADING 

 

The building contains 23,514 square feet. Under Art. 56, 

Table J, buildings between 15,001 and 49,999 square feet require 

one off-street loading bay.  

 

For the first time in its third submission, the Owner has 

designated a 10’ x 25’ “loading zone,” which he attempts to pass 

off as a “loading bay.” This loading zone suddenly appeared in 

the plans after ISD cited insufficient off-street loading in its 

July 31, 2025 refusal letter. 

 

Boston Transportation Department (“BTD”) guidelines require 

loading bays no less than 14’ wide, 25’ long, and 14’ high 

 
5 Please reference the plans submitted with ALT1748839 on July 15, 2025 that are incorporated herein and made a 
part of this record.  
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exclusive of maneuvering areas.6 The Owner’s plans show no 

location that could function as a loading bay, nor does it 

provide for minimum width, length, clearance, or turning radius 

as required by the BTD. The plans show no opening into the 

building that could constitute a bay for loading and unloading. 

Per the BTD’s guidelines, the BTD must approve a proposed 

loading bay pursuant to an engineered site plan and it seems 

that no such plan has been submitted to the BTD for its review. 

 

Attorney Rufo’s September 8, 2025 letter states that the 

“loading zone” (not “loading bay”) measures 10’x25’x14’ but 

these measurements correspond to the “loading zone” and not a 

loading bay. Even if correct, this width fails to meet the 14’ 

minimum. Moreover, there is a fenced enclosure on-site that 

appears to intrude into the loading zone but that is not shown 

on the plans. 

 

 

This enclosure is 

incompatible with 

the BTD’s loading 

bay requirements. 

 

ISD appears to 

have accepted the 

Owner’s 

designation of a 

“loading zone” at 

face value 

without any 

further 

assessment of 

whether this 

loading zone bore 

any resemblance 

to a loading bay. 

 

The site 

therefore lacks a 

compliant loading 

bay and requires 

ZBA relief.  

 

 

 

 
6 Exhibit 6 - Guidelines by the Boston Transportation Department for use by the Zoning Board of Appeal. See also  
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III. INSUFFICIENT OFF-STREET PARKING 
 

Under Article 56, Table I, and Art. 23, the site requires: 

 

1. Residential Uses: 49 spaces. 
 

a. Plans provide for 42 rooms. 
b. Owner intends to house up to 130 people. 
c. Per Art. 56, Table I, FN2, every four beds = one 

dwelling unit. 

d. 130 people = 130 beds / 4 (group of beds) = 32.5 
dwelling units.  

e. 32.5 dwelling units x 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit = 
48.75 parking spaces (rounded up to 49). 

 

2. Office Uses (Mixed Use): 13 spaces. 
 

a. Ground floor contains 6,478 sf of office space. 
b. Art. 23-4 requires one space per 500 sf. 
c. There is 6,478 sf of office space on the ground 

floor. 6,478 / 500 = 12.95 (rounded to 13). 

 

Total required: 62 spaces. 

 

Ironically, had the Owner properly classified the use as a 

homeless shelter / transitional housing, he would have a far 

more favorable off-street parking ratio of .25 spaces per 

dwelling unit.   

 

By contrast, the Owner assumes one bed per room (42 

occupants) and applies the affordable housing ratio of 0.7 

spaces per unit. This analysis is flawed. First, the actual 

occupancy is 130 beds, not 427. Second, this facility does not 

contain dwelling units, let alone affordable dwelling units. The 

fact that residents may qualify for affordable housing does not 

make this facility itself “affordable housing” subject to the 

0.7 parking ratio. 

 

Accordingly, this site requires a variance for its 

insufficient off-street parking.  

 

 

 
7 The actual occupancy is debatable based upon ISD’s margin comments in the current plans as well as inconsistent 
submission documents. Attorney Rufo’s letter describes an occupancy of 130 people, the plans indicate 120 
people. ISD’s margin comments state that “final OCC counts to be recalculated by architect prior to issuance of 
COO for BLDG Dept. confirmation and approval. That said, there is no recalculation that will change the existing 
noncompliance. 
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IV. INSUFFICIENT OFF-STREET PARKING DESIGN 

 

In its July 31, 2025 refusal letter, ISD noted a violation 

of Art. 36, Sec. 9 for insufficient off-street parking design: 

width of an unobstructed 10’ driveway and clear maneuvering 

areas. The earlier site plan showed a 9-foot-wide driveway.8 No 

permit was issued to widen it, yet the revised plan now 

conveniently shows a 10-foot width. This unexplained change, 

like the grading alteration addressed in section (I)(c) above, 

raises serious concerns about the accuracy of the submission 

documents.    

 

Accordingly, this site requires a variance for its 

insufficient off-street parking design. 

 

V. CONCLUSION 

 

For all the reasons stated above, Mr. Marsh respectfully 

requests the ZBA overturn ISD’s issuance of permit ALT1748839. 

 

 Mr. Marsh reserves his right to supplement this appeal with 

additional claims, as they become known, and additional 

information, as it is acquired. 

 

 

        Sincerely, 

 

 

         

        Kevin M. Cloutier 

 

 

Enc. 

 

 
cc: State Senator Michael Rush (via email) 

State Representative William MacGregor (via email) 

City Councilor Ben Weber (via email) 

Marc Joseph (via email) 

Francesco D’Amato (via email) 

 Ben Tayag (via email) 

 Conor Newman (via email) 

 Stephanie Haynes (via email) 
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TELEPHONE (617) 327-3811      www.cloutierlawfirm.com      FACSIMILE (617) 390-2047 

 
 
        September 15, 2025 
 
VIA EMAIL: Edward.Coburn@Boston.gov 
 
Tania Del Rio 
Commissioner 
c/o Edward Coburn, Esq. 
Boston Inspectional Services 
1010 Massachusetts Avenue 
Boston, MA 02118 
 
 RE: 5 Redlands Road, West Roxbury, Ward 20 
  Proposed Homeless Shelter 
 
Dear Commissioner Del Rio, 
 
 I write, once again, on behalf of my client, Stephen Marsh, 
a direct abutter to property located at 5 Redlands Road, West 
Roxbury. For context, please refer to my prior letters dated 
July 3, 2025 and July 25, 2025 in which I detailed legal 
irregularities in permit application(s), ALT1724903 and 
ALT1748839. Those letters prompted a withdrawal of ALT1724903 
and a Zoning Code Refusal for ALT1748839. 
 
 It has come to my attention that today, ISD issued a permit 
to change the use and occupancy of the property pursuant to an 
amended ALT1748839 application. I hereby DEMAND that ISD issue a 
stay on this permit and REFRAIN from issuing a certificate of 
occupancy until my client and other interested parties have had 
an opportunity to review the approved permit and supporting 
application documents. At the time of this writing, no 
additional documentation has been made available to my office; 
nonetheless the urgency of this matter requires immediate 
written action to protect my client’s, and the community’s 
interests.   
 
 It is important to note that the applicant and ISD provided 
NO NOTICE to abutters and concerned stakeholders that an amended 

mailto:kcloutier@cloutierlawfirm.com
http://www.cloutierlawfirm.com/
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permit application was under consideration. This lack of notice 
is particularly egregious given the formal requests for 
transparency with this proposal from United States Congressman 
Stephen Lynch, State Senator Michael Rush, State Representative 
William MacGregor, and City Councilor Ben Weber1 and numerous 
local residents. 
 
 The approval of this permit enables an illegal use – a 
homeless shelter - on the property. Granting this approval 
without providing any opportunity for public comment is an 
affront to the legitimate concerns raised by many West Roxbury 
residents; and stands in direct conflict with the City’s 
commitment to transparency and community engagement in local 
development decisions.  
 
 To ensure my client may exercise his lawful right of appeal 
pursuant to Section 8 of the Enabling Acts of 1956, please 
provide my office with the following documents as soon as 
possible: 
 

1. Approved permit; 
2. Application for the approved permit; and 
3. All documents submitted in support of the application for 

the approved permit. 
 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this urgent matter. 
Please call my office with any questions or concerns. 
 
 
        Sincerely, 
 
         
        Kevin M. Cloutier 
 
Enc. 
 
cc: State Senator Michael Rush (via email) 

State Representative William MacGregor (via email) 
City Councilor Ben Weber (via email) 
Marc Joseph (via email) 
Francesco D’Amato (via email) 

 Ben Tayag (via email) 
 Conor Newman (via email) 
 Stephanie Haynes (via email) 
 

 
1 Letters from elected officials attached.  







​

​  
Edward M. Augustus, Jr. 
Secretary, Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities 
100 Cambridge St, Suite 300 
Boston, MA 02114 
 

February 28, 2025 
 
Dear Secretary Augustus, 
 
This week, the Executive Office of Housing and Liveable Communities (“EOHLC”) made us aware 
of plans to place an Emergency Assistance shelter in West Roxbury at 5 Redlands Road. We were 
informed on Tuesday, February 25, that planning for the Emergency Assistance shelter had been 
undertaken for months and that preparations to move people begin today. 
 
Part of our role as the elected representatives for the area is to ensure the community is informed 
and consulted about decisions that will impact them. Informing elected officials only days before 
preparations begin directly conflicts with our ability to carry out those responsibilities. To date, we 
have not received any documentation explaining how long the shelter will be used, any details 
regarding preparations at the site, or an explanation of how potential impacts on the neighborhood 
or the City of Boston will be mitigated. 
 
We understand that our shelter system is under immense strain, and the most vulnerable members 
of our population deserve to be housed and feel safe. However, we want to ensure that we, as 
leaders in the Commonwealth, do our due diligence. We cannot support this decision without 
community input. Our constituents have every right to participate in a public process and 
comment on this decision. We are calling for a full stop on this process until constituents are 
engaged in a robust community process. 
 
We thank you for your consideration and look forward to our continued collaboration. We look 
forward to hearing from you.  
 

 



 

Sincerely, 
 

​ ​           

William F. MacGregor​​ ​ ​ ​ Michael F.  Rush 
State Representative​ ​ ​ ​ ​ State Senator 
10th Suffolk District​ ​ ​ ​       ​ Norfolk & Suffolk District 
 
 
 
 
Stephen Lynch​​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
United States Congressman​ ​ ​ ​  
MA 8th District​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
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FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, REFER TO:  http://www.cityofboston.gov/accessboston   
           

Guidelines by the Boston Transportation Department 
for use by the Zoning Board of Appeal 

 
Guidelines are project specific conditions to review prior to the approval of a project and 
are to be administered as deemed appropriate by the Zoning Board of Appeal.  These 
guidelines are intended to promote a more sustainable pattern of development, efficient 
use of land, maintain a proposed project’s economic value and long-term desirability as 
places to live and work.  The developer shall be responsible for implementing the 
guidelines as directed by the Zoning Board of Appeal. 
 
List of Guidelines 
 
1. BICYCLE PARKING 

A. Residential Uses 
B. Non-Residential Uses 
C. Standards 

  
2. SERVICE AND LOADING 
 
 A. Curbside 

Boston Transportation Department Approval – Loading Zones 
  
 B. Internal 
  Onsite Service/Loading Requirements 
 
3. DRIVEWAYS 

A. Use of Premises Permit 
B. Requirements for Curb Ramps with Flared Sides 
C. Agencies and Specifications Driveways shall be in Accordance With 
D. Commercial Driveways – Minimum and Maximum Width 
E. Residential Driveways – Minimum and Maximum Width 

 F. Private Driveways 
  
4. PARKING GARAGES and SURFACE LOTS 

A. Parking Garages and Surface Lots with 20 Spaces or Greater 
B. Parking Garages and Surface Lots with 50 Spaces and Greater 
C. Boston Transportation Department – Rules and Regulations  

 
5. PARKING RATIOS 

A. Onsite Parking Compliance 
B. Recommended Maximum District-Based Parking Goals and Guidelines 

 
 
 TRANSPORTATION ACCESS PLAN AGREEMENT 
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FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, REFER TO:  http://www.cityofboston.gov/accessboston   
           

Guidelines by the Boston Transportation Department 
for use by the Zoning Board of Appeal 

 
 
2. Service and Loading 
 
A. Curbside  
 
Boston Transportation Department Approval – Loading Zones 
Curbside truck loading zones are only for the active loading and unloading of 
commercial vehicles and can only be approved and permitted by the Boston 
Transportation Department. 
 
If a use requires designated curbside loading, a letter of approval must be received from 
the Boston Transportation Department. 
 
B. Internal  
 
Onsite Service/Loading Requirements 
Any project subject to or electing to comply with Article 80 Large or Small Project 
Review should accommodate associated service/loading activity onsite. 
 
Any project seeking to accommodate off-curb loading must submit to the Boston 
Transportation Department for approval a loading management plan that includes, but 
is not limited to: 
 
-  Facilities that have bays, maneuvering areas and appropriate means of vehicular access 
and egress to and from a street. 
 
-  Facilities designed to not constitute a nuisance or a hazard or an unreasonable 
impediment to traffic. 
  
-   Loading bays that are located entirely on the site that are no less than fourteen (14) 
feet in width, twenty-five (25) feet in length, and fourteen (14) feet in height, exclusive of 
maneuvering areas and access drives.  (Note:  These dimensions are minimums.  Actual 
dimensions will be determined by the Boston Transportation Department in concert with 
proposed land use, design vehicles, loading operations, etc. as detailed by the proponent’s 
plans.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, REFER TO:  http://www.cityofboston.gov/accessboston   
           

Guidelines by the Boston Transportation Department 
for use by the Zoning Board of Appeal 

 
3. Driveways 
 
A. Use of Premises Permit 
Changes to driveways for either commercial or residential use requires a Use of Premises Permit 
approved by both the Public Works Department and the Inspectional Services Department. 
 
B. Requirements for Curb Ramps with Flared Sides 
According to the ADA Accessibility Guidelines, if a curb ramp is located where pedestrians must 
walk across the ramp, or where it is not protected by handrails or guardrails, it shall have flared sides 
(Architectural Access Board, 521 CMR). 
 
C. Agencies and Specifications Driveways shall be in Accordance With* 
The Boston Transportation Department, the Department of Public Works, and 
Inspectional Services Department 
 
D. Commercial Driveways – Minimum and Maximum Width 
The minimum recommended distance a driveway for commercial use is permitted from 
an unsignalized or signalized intersection is one-hundred (100) feet. 
The minimum two-way operational driveway width for a commercial use is twenty (20) feet.   
The maximum two-way operational driveway width for a commercial use is twenty-four (24) feet.   
 
E. Residential Driveways - Minimum and Maximum Width 
The minimum recommended distance a driveway for residential use is permitted from 
an unsignalized intersection is twenty (20) feet. 
The minimum distance a driveway for residential use is permitted from a signalized 
intersection is forty (40) feet. 
The minimum driveway width for a residential use is ten (10) feet.   
The maximum driveway width for a residential use is twelve (12) feet.   
  
F. Private Driveways 
New driveways added at residential dwellings need to accommodate a minimum of two 
(2) vehicular spaces for every one (1) public on-street parking space that will be removed 
as a result of the new driveway.  A new driveway accommodating three (3) vehicular 
spaces for every one (1) public on-street parking space is the preferred ratio. 
 
* The Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), 2000 – Millennium Edition 
 

American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials’ (AASHTO) Policy on Geometric 
Design of Highways and Streets  
521 CMR (promulgated by the Architectural Access Board pursuant to authority granted by M.G.L. 
c. 22, § 13A)    
The Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Draft Guidelines for Accessible Public Rights-of-
Way (June 17, 2002) prepared by the U.S. Access Board 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Off-Street Loading Guidelines 

Below are the Boston Transportation Department’s (BTD) ‘Off-Street Loading Guidelines.’   
The Guidelines will ensure safe and efficient loading access, minimize adverse impacts on traffic-flow and 
pedestrian safety, and provide consistent guidelines for developers. 

1. Developer shall propose and obtain BTD approval for the design vehicle size.

2. Developer shall submit a site plan with truck turning path plotted on a 1:20 scale site plan for the design
vehicle approved by BTD (as required in Section 3 of the Transportation Access Plan Agreement).
Plans shall be signed and stamped by a P.E.

3. Developer is required to answer the questions below.

Truck Trips 

• Summarize the daily truck trips by trip purpose and truck type.

Access 

• Have the turning radius, truck length, angle of approach and departure, truck width (with mirrors),
and overhead clearance, all been taken into consideration?

• Is the loading space(s) accessible so trucks can access the space by means of one continuous
parking maneuver?

• Are access points located to provide optimum driver sight distance, and least disruption to traffic
on the public street system?

• A truck driving in reverse on a city street in order to access a loading bay should be avoided.
If approved in special circumstances, backing movements should not exceed 100' in length.

Boston Transportation Department January, 2006 
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BTD Off-Street Loading Guidelines 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
Loading Bays 
 
• What is the number of loading bay(s)?  What criteria were used to determine the number of loading 

bay(s) relative to building use? 
 
• What are the minimum width, minimum length, and minimum vertical clearances of the  
       loading bay(s)? 
 
 
• Is the service area enclosure adjacent to the building’s service drive and loading bay? 

• Does the loading bay efficiently service the building internally (i.e.: placement of elevators)?   
      Products wheeled from trucks should be avoided.     
 
 
• If a loading bay accommodates more than one truck, then the developer must demonstrate that more 

than one truck can be accommodated at the same time. 
 
 
• An explanation shall be given if internal loading bays are not provided. 
 
 
Dumpsters/Containers 
 
• What is the size(s), both horizontal and vertical, and depth of the dumpster(s)/container(s)? 
 
 
• Is the dumpster/container located to provide for safe and efficient vehicular access and not located  
      in the loading bay? 
 
 
• Are the quantity, size, and type of dumpsters/containers compatible with the building use and size? 
 
 
• If a larger dumpster is needed due to volume or special needs, are they horizontal compactors? 
 
 
• If there is a dumpster pad, is it positioned so that the truck can approach the containers head on? 

• Are recycling containers and dumpsters located on the same pad and enclosure? 
 
 

Boston Transportation Department   January, 2006 



5 Redlands Road - Driveway
09/03/2025 Site Plan

10 feet 
07/07/2025 Site Plan

9 feet 

Kevin
Alpha White Exhibit


	Ex. 6 - BTD Guidelines for Use by the ZBA.pdf
	parking.pdf
	cover and aknowledgements
	table of contents
	executive summary
	summary of action plan
	1. introduction
	2. off-street parking inventory
	3. parking districts
	4. development review
	5. parking management on major corridors
	6. neighborhood business districts
	7. resident parking
	8. funding and implementation


	Ex. 8 - Driveway.pdf
	Slide 1: 5 Redlands Road - Driveway




